In 2019, the Group operated in the single segment of cigarettes. During 2020, the Group started exporting cut-rag
and earned revenues from the export business. Management made an assessment and determined that the cut
rag export business is an operating segment. In making this assessment, the following factors were considered:

• Cut rag and cigarettes are different products and require different marketing strategies

• Cut rag exports serve a different geographical location which is outside Zimbabwe.

Revenue amounting to USD50 654 608 (2023: USD68 107 711) is from external customers who are domiciled in
Zimbabwe and is from the sale of cigarettes.

Revenue amounting to USD314 278 (2023: USD1 036 411) is from internal customers who are domiciled outside
Zimbabwe and is from the sale of leaf and cut-rag.

94 BAT Zimbabwe | Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

*   The comparative balances were previously reported in ZWL. The numbers were restated by converting to the Group’s new presentation currency,
USD. For details regarding the change in presentation currency, refer to Note 2.2 v)

2024 2023
Restated*

Cigarettes Cut-rag Total Cigarettes Cut-rag Total
USD USD USD USD USD USD

External revenue 50 636 170  314 278  50 950 448 68 107 711  1 036 456  69 144 167
Tobacco duties (14 529 608) - (14 529 608) (21 912 179)  - (21 912 179)

___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________
Net revenue 36 106 562   314 278  36 420 840 46 195 532 1 036 456  47 231 988

__________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

Profit before interest, taxation,
depreciation and amortization  (3 408 957)  28 571  (3 380 386) 12 755 732  94 223  12 849 955
Depreciation (606 710) - (606 710) (114 814) - (114 814)
Amortisation - - - - - -
Interest - - - 1 473 121   - 1 473 121

___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________
Profit before income tax (4 015 667)  28 571 (3 987 096) 14 114 039  94 223  14 208 262

___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________
Total assets 25 412 138 81 241  25 493 379  25 141 927  32 229  25 174 156

___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________
Total liabilities  6 587 217 -  6 587 217 7 426 704 -  7 426 704

___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

33 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

There were no significant event after reporting date.

34 GOING CONCERN

The Group and Company has recognised a net loss after tax of USD 7.1 million for the year ended 31 December 2024
against a net profit after tax of USD 9.1 million (restated) in the previous year. The total current assets exceeded current
liabilities by USD 12.7 million. In Prior year, current assets exceeded current liabilities by USD 13.9 million(restated).

The Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe (“RBZ”) approved and registered the Group and Company’s blocked funds